1
DEMO MANUAL DC2595A
UG-1383 Rev. 0
DESCRIPTION
LTC3889EUKG 60V Dual Output Step-Down DC/DC
Controller with Digital Power System Management
Demonstration circuit 2595A is a high voltage, dual out-
put step-down synchronous buck converter featuring the

1 14 R17, R21, R22, R27, R43, R44, R45,
R98, R106, R109, R128, R129, R132,
R168
RES., 0Ω, 1/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 NIC, NRC06ZOTRF
VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
2 3 R93, R171, R172 RES., 127Ω, 1%, 1/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 NIC, NRC06F1270TRF
PANASONIC, ERJ3EKF1270
VISHAY, CRCW0603127RFKEA
3 1 R99 RES., 220k, 5%, 1/10W, 0603 PANASONIC, ERJ3GEYJ224V
VISHAY, CRCW0603220KJNEA
4 1 R161 RES., 20k, 5%, 1/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 PANASONIC, ERJ3GEYJ203V
VISHAY, CRCW060320K0JNEA
5 1 R162 RES., 0Ω, 1/4W, 1206, AEC-Q200 NIC, NRC12ZOTRF
PANASONIC, ERJ8GEY0R00V
VISHAY, CRCW12060000Z0EA
6 5 R9, R12, R30, R38, R157 RES., 2, 5%, 1/10W, 0603 NIC, NRC06J2R0TRF
VISHAY, CRCW06032R00JNEA
7 1 R152 RES., 681k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 NIC, NRC06F6813TRF
VISHAY, CRCW0603681KFKEA
8 1 R91 RES., 0.01Ω, 1%, 1/2W, 2010, SENSE, AEC-Q200 VISHAY, WSL2010R0100FEA
9 1 R158 RES., 27.4k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 VISHAY, CRCW060327K4FKEA
10 1 R170 RES., 340Ω, 1%, 1/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 VISHAY, CRCW0603340RFKEA
11 1 R154 RES., 82.5Ω, 1%, 1/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 VISHAY, CRCW060382R5FKEA
12 1 R153 RES., 3.3Ω, 1%, 1/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 VISHAY, CRCW06033R30FKEA
13 1 R146 RES., 4.7Ω, 1%, 1/8W, 0805, AEC-Q200 VISHAY, CRCW08054R70FKEA
14 1 R2 RES., 0.002Ω, 1%, 2W, 2512 STACKPOLE ELECTRONICS,
CSNL2512FT2L00
15 2 R14, R37 RES., 0.002Ω, 1%, 1.5W, 2010 STACKPOLE ELECTRONICS,
CSNL2010FT2L00
16 13 R10, R11, R13, R15, R16, R18, R23,
R25, R28, R89, R97, R112, R113
RES., 10k, 5%, 1/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 PANASONIC, ERJ3GEYJ103V
VISHAY, CRCW060310K0JNEA
17 2 R119, R120 RES., 4.99k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 NIC, NRC06F4991TRF
VISHAY, CRCW06034K99FKEA
18 3 R3, R4, R96 RES., 1k, 5%, 1/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 VISHAY, CRCW06031K00JNEA
19 5 R24, R26, R50, R51, R155 RES., 100Ω, 5%, 1/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 PANASONIC, ERJ3GEYJ101V
VISHAY, CRCW0603100RJNEA
20 1 R159 RES., 226k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603226KFKEA
YAGEO, RC0603FR-07226KL
21 2 R114, R115 RES., 10Ω, 5%, 1/10W, 0603 NIC, NRC06J100TRF
VISHAY, CRCW060310R0JNEA
22 2 R87, R88 RES., 200Ω, 5%, 1/10W, 0603 NIC, NRC06J201TRF
VISHAY, CRCW0603200RJNEA
23 1 R151 RES., 1MΩ, 5%, 1/10W, 0603 NIC, NRC06J105TRF
VISHAY, CRCW06031M00JNEA
10
DEMO MANUAL DC2595A
UG-1383 Rev. 0
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
24 1 R160 RES., 5k, 10%, 1/2W, THT 3/8 SQ, 1-TURN,
TOP ADJ., TRIMPOT
BOURNS, 3386P-1-502-LF
25 1 C78 CAP., 0.22μF, X7R, 100V, 10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21AR72A224KAC5L
26 1 C81 CAP., 220pF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035C221KAT2A
27 1 C72 CAP., 0.047μF, X7R, 25V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033C473KAT2A
MURATA, GRM188R71E473KA01D
NIC, NMC0603X7R473K25TRPF
28 2 C70, C103 CAP., 2.2μF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0805 TDK, C2012X7R1H225K125AC
29 1 C102 CAP., 1μF, X5R, 25V, 20%, 0603 AVX, 06033D105MAT2A
TAIYO YUDEN, TMK107BJ105MA-T
TDK, C1608X5R1E105M080AC
30 3 C6,C13,C28 CAP.,1000pF, X7R, 100V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06031C102KAT2A
MURATA, GRM188R72A102KA01D
31 2 C94, C95 CAP., 10μF, X7S, 100V, 20%, 1812 TDK, CKG45NX7S2A106M500JH
32 2 C96, C97 CAP., 2.2μF, X7R, 100V, 10%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR72A225KA73L
33 4 C14, C15, C29, C30 CAP., 120μF, ALUM POLYMER, 50V, 20%,
10mm × 12.6mm
PANASONIC, 50SVPK120M
34 8 C10, C11, C12, C24, C25, C26, C88, C93 CAP., 10μF, X7R, 63V, 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER71J106KA12L
35 4 C7, C8, C21, C22 CAP., 4.7μF, X7S, 100V, 10%, 1210 TDK, C3225X7S2A475K200AB
TDK, C3225X7S2A475K200AE
36 1 C100 CAP., 150pF, NP0, 50V, 5%, 0603 AVX, 06035A151JAT2A
37 1 C74 CAP., 2.2μF, X7R, 100V, 10%, 1210 AVX, 12101C225KAT2A
MURATA, GRM32ER72A225KA35K
MURATA, GRM32ER72A225KA35L
NIC, NMC1210X7R225K100TRPLPF
38 2 C84, C101 CAP., 0.1μF, X7R, 16V, 20%, 0603 AVX, 0603YC104MAT2A
MURATA, GRM188R71C104MA01D
39 2 C1, C85 CAP., 56μF, ALUM, ELECT, 63V, 20%, SMD SUN ELECTRONIC INDUSTRIES CORP.,
63HVH56M
40 2 C39, C40 CAP., 4.7μF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 0603YD475KAT2A
MURATA, GRM188R61C475KE11D
TDK, C1608X5R1C475K080AC
41 2 C79, C80 CAP., 100μF, X5R, 16V, 20%, 1210 TAIYO YUDEN, EMK325ABJ107MM-T
42 2 C20,C36 CAP., 33pF, C0G, 50V, 5%,0 603 AVX, 06035A330JAT2A
TDK, C1608C0G1H330J080AA
VISHAY, VJ0603Q330JXAPW1BC
43 4 C3, C9, C23, C76 CAP., 0.1μF, X7R, 100V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R72A104KA35D
44 6 C4, C5, C27, C33, C82, C83 CAP., 0.01μF, X7R, 100V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06031C103KAT2A
45 2 C18, C34 CAP., 6800pF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035C682KAT2A
KEMET, C0603C682K5RAC7867
KEMET, C0603C682K5RACTU
MURATA, GRM188R71H682KA01D
PARTS LIST
11
DEMO MANUAL DC2595A
UG-1383 Rev. 0
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
46 2 C37, C38 CAP., 2.2μF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 0603YD225KAT2A
MURATA, GRM188R61C225KE15D
TDK, C1608X5R1C225K080AB
47 2 L1, L2 IND., 6.8μH, POWER SHIELDED, ±15%, 40A,
0.88mΩ DCR, 28 × 27mm × 18.5mm